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TECHNICAL REPORT – QUARTER ENDED 30th JUNE 2017 

Frontier Resources Ltd (ASX: FNT) (Frontier or the Company) is focussed on mineral exploration in highly 
prospective Papua New Guinea (PNG). The Company is targeting copper+/- gold +/-molybdenum porphyries 
and intrusive related epithermal gold deposits on its Exploration Licences, plus a number of significant EL 
Applications. Exploration and drilling is strongly warranted at all areas. 

The Papuan Fold Belt contains Frontier’s Bulago and Muller Exploration Licences and the Ok Tedi porphyry 
copper-gold Mine (located 80km WNW of Bulago), Porgera intrusive/ epithermal related gold Mine (120km 
east of Bulago) and Kili Teke porphyry copper-gold Deposit (50km east of Bulago). The Andewa and Ala River 
areas are located within the Melanesian Arc, that also contains the Lihir gold Mine, Panguna (Bougainville) 
porphyry copper-gold Mine and the Simberi gold Mine. Both terranes are highly prospective for giant gold and 
copper -gold deposits. 

SUMMARY 
Bulago  One diamond core hole (303.9m total of HQ TT) was completed in the Bulago Valley in early-

May. 

Stream sampling located to the west, northwest Swit Kai was completed along with drainage 
float and outcrop sampling.  

The Minister for Mining in Papua New Guinea renewed EL 1595 – Bulago, effective July 7th 2016 
for the normal 2-year period. 

 
Project Acquisition Option Agreements were signed during the quarter for the acquisition of the Andewa 

and Ala River ELs, plus Kol Mountains ELA from Frontier’s Chairman (subject to shareholder 
approval).  

Terms were modified on EL 2461 19/7/17 to remove all consideration and Andewa was acquired 
for free from interests of Chairman Peter McNeil. 

Muller Thirteen samples were collected, six were analysed and weak gold and copper anomalism was 
demonstrated. 

Gazelle  ELA 2515 - Gazelle (including the 
former Sinivit gold Mine) was 
refused grant by the Minister for 
Mining in Papua New Guinea in 
late April. 

 ELA 2529 was lodged for Gazelle 
(including the former Sinivit gold 
Mine), being second in line. 

 
Tolukuma ELA 2531 – Tolukuma was lodged 

that surrounds the Tolukuma 
Mining Lease. 

Corporate  The 2017 Rights Issue was closed.  

http://www.frontierresources.com.au/
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Strategy for the Second Half of 2017   
✓ Commence Reconnaissance at Stoneleigh Copper- Gold Porphyry Prospect to Define Drill Targets 

✓ Raise Capital to Fund Exploration and Drilling  

✓ Undertake High Grade Gold Resource Drilling at Komsen Prospect, Andewa 

✓ Open Up Tinga Copper- Gold (Muller) for Evaluation, then Joint Venture it to a Major or Drill Test 

✓ Evaluate Future Exploration Requirements and Timing for Bulago Copper- Gold 

✓ Obtain the Excellent Tolukuma Gold ELA  

Chairman and Managing Director Peter McNeil M.Sc., stated: 
Frontier will now acquire 100% of the Andewa EL for nothing from my company WNB Resources Ltd, when 
transfer is allowed under the PNG Mining Act (no ‘Trading’ is allowed in ELs during their first 2-year Term). This 
is an excellent outcome for Frontier’s shareholders. 

The previous Option arrangements for Frontier to acquire Andewa required a ‘Fair and Reasonable’ Report 
(under ASX Listing Rule 10.1), to be presented to Frontier’s shareholders to enable them to vote on potentially 
obtaining the Projects, as I am a ‘related party’. The report must be written by an independent Financial 
Consultant, for a significant cost and there would be a long-time lag until post-AGM before we could undertake 
any work on the projects and hence a share price that continued to languish. 

Frontier’s Bulago and Muller ELs are located in the PNG fold belt (Hela and Southern Highlands Provinces) and 
access will remain difficult due to the wet season until October, precluding conducting cost-effective 
exploration. This means the Andewa EL in New Britain is compatible for ‘alternate/ off season’ exploration.  

The Andewa EL has an excellent pedigree, being last explored by the Newcrest /Frontier JV until 2013, with a 
required earn in expenditure of $19.25M, $1.915M reimbursement, $0.75M placement, a minimum spend = 
$2.5M and a 19.9% deferred carried interest.  

The 100% acquisition of this Exploration Licence will reinvigorate Frontier and allow us to commence 
exploration again forthwith. Mineral prospectivity and access for possible future mine developments in the EL 
area is very good, with several square kilometres of strongly anomalous gold and copper in grid based soils, 
with large and deep 3D IP and resistivity anomalies and drill intercepts between 106.6m of 0.75 g/t + 0.30% 
copper and 993.3m of 0.10 g/t gold. 

High grade gold drill intercepts at Komsen Prospect include 1.5m of 39.3 g/t, 1.0m of 18.4 g/t, 5.9m of 13.1 
g/t, 10.8m of 7.0 g/t and will be targeted by resource estimation drilling ASAP. The results above and 
previous terms for the Option to obtain a 90% equity in the Andewa EL were announced to the ASX 28th April 
2017.   

DETAILS 
EL 1595 - BULAGO -  Diamond core drill holes FDH002, FDH003, and GCZ001 /GCZ002.  
The 2017 drilling program at Bulago had initial success with intercepts of 0.6m of 50.7 g/t, plus a proximal 1.1m 
of 79.18 g/t (Announced to ASX 10th April) with hole FDH001, demonstrating the Swit Kai structure is locally 
strongly gold mineralised. Swit Kai holes FDH002 and 003 were drilled at different inclinations from the same 
drill pad as FDH001 and both also intersected the gold mineralised structure, returning up to 8 g/t gold, but 
not bonanza gold grades.  

Holes GCZ001 (abandoned) and 002 (redrill) targeted porphyry copper-gold in the NNE trending/ NW dipping 
anomalous gold in soil zone crossing the Bulago Valley, at its junction with the WNW trending Bulago River 
structure + gold in soil trend. The hole intersected 6 major zones and >10 smaller zones of hydrothermal 
brecciation/ veining in diorites and mudstones over its 303m length. Every sample was above the detection 
limit for gold, however, none of the zones contained potentially economic gold or copper mineralisation.  

The best copper intercept in GCZ002 was 2.4m grading 0.16% copper (+ 0.16g/t gold at the top of hole), the 
best gold intercept was 3m grading 0.36 g/t and the entire hole averaged 0.06 g/t gold + 308 ppm copper + 9 
ppm molybdenite. About half of the hole was ‘moderately’ molybdenite mineralised, with a peak of 35ppm. 
Geological information relating to the holes was announced on 10th April (FDH) + 30th May (GCZ). Assay 
information is tabulated below. 
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Sample 

Number

From         

(m)

To         

(m)

Interval         

(m)

Gold          

(g/t)

Copper         

(ppm)

Moly         

(ppm)

650007 25 28 3 0.04 488 0

650008 28 31 3 0.03 256 0

650009 31 34 3 0.03 277 0

650010 34 37 3 0.04 439 7

650011 37 40 3 0.04 472 6

650012 40 43 3 0.05 287 5

650013 43 46 3 0.05 501 21

650014 46 49 3 0.06 460 20

650015 49 52 3 0.04 316 7

650016 52 55 3 0.06 369 0

650017 55 58 3 0.05 315 18

650018 58 61 3 0.02 152 5

650019 61 64 3 0.05 372 11

650020 64 67 3 0.04 323 10

650021 67 70 3 0.04 259 32

650022 70 73 3 0.04 277 10

650023 73 76 3 0.05 377 5

650024 76 79 3 0.08 544 8

650025 79 82 3 0.07 384 8

650026 82 85 3 0.07 276 34

650027 85 88 3 0.03 175 5

EL 1595    Hole GZC001 Assay Results

Sample 

Number

From         

(m)

To         

(m)

Interval         

(m)

Gold          

(g/t)

Copper         

(ppm)

Moly         

(ppm)

650041 7.8 10.6 2.8 0.07 187 3

650042 10.6 13.0 2.4 0.16 1644 2

650043 13.0 16.0 3.0 0.07 417 4

650044 16.0 19.0 3.0 0.18 1027 13

650045 19.0 22.0 3.0 0.04 301 6

650046 22.0 25.0 3.0 0.10 424 3

650047 25.0 28.0 3.0 0.08 479 4

650048 28.0 31.0 3.0 0.22 335 2

650049 31.0 34.0 3.0 0.05 342 6

650050 34.0 37.0 3.0 0.05 393 7

650051 37.0 40.0 3.0 0.07 376 3

650052 40.0 43.0 3.0 0.06 170 6

650053 43.0 46.0 3.0 0.05 138 8

650054 46.0 49.0 3.0 0.06 287 5

650055 49.0 52.0 3.0 0.06 484 8

650056 52.0 55.0 3.0 0.05 368 8

650057 55.0 58.0 3.0 0.04 326 8

650058 58.0 61.0 3.0 0.07 499 24

650059 61.0 64.0 3.0 0.03 316 18

650060 64.0 67.0 3.0 0.02 343 10

650061 67.0 70.0 3.0 0.02 245 5

650062 70.0 73.0 3.0 0.03 249 8

650063 73.0 76.0 3.0 0.06 184 7

650064 76.0 79.0 3.0 0.10 528 15

650065 79.0 82.0 3.0 0.03 425 11

650066 82.0 85.0 3.0 0.20 165 12

650067 85.0 88.0 3.0 0.06 215 6

650068 88.0 91.0 3.0 0.12 144 3

650069 91.0 94.0 3.0 0.09 394 21

650070 94.0 97.0 3.0 0.07 132 7

650071 97.0 100.0 3.0 0.08 192 8

650072 100.0 103.0 3.0 0.17 340 6

650073 103.0 106.0 3.0 0.03 207 10

650074 106.0 109.0 3.0 0.06 316 18

650075 109.0 112.0 3.0 0.04 209 9

650076 112.0 115.0 3.0 0.06 220 23

650077 115.0 118.0 3.0 0.08 360 35

650078 118.0 121.0 3.0 0.03 161 10

650079 121.0 124.0 3.0 0.04 230 10

650080 124.0 127.0 3.0 0.02 218 10

650081 127.0 130.0 3.0 0.02 80 11

650082 130.0 133.0 3.0 0.04 254 20

650083 133.0 136.0 3.0 0.08 115 9

650084 136.0 139.0 3.0 0.03 198 6

650104 139.0 142.0 3.0 0.04 451 0

650105 142.0 145.0 3.0 0.01 201 6

650106 145.0 148.0 3.0 0.36 165 0

650107 148.0 151.0 3.0 0.02 179 0

650108 151.0 154.0 3.0 0.11 494 0

650109 154.0 157.0 3.0 0.03 442 9

650110 157.0 160.0 3.0 0.02 275 6

650111 160.0 163.0 3.0 0.02 208 8

650112 163.0 166.0 3.0 0.03 242 5

650113 166.0 169.0 3.0 0.04 255 5

650114 169.0 172.0 3.0 0.04 212 0

650115 172.0 175.0 3.0 0.03 268 0

650116 175.0 178.0 3.0 0.05 290 0

650117 178.0 181.0 3.0 0.04 407 8

650118 181.0 184.0 3.0 0.04 385 0

650119 184.0 187.0 3.0 0.04 514 0

650120 187.0 190.0 3.0 0.05 344 0

650121 190.0 193.0 3.0 0.05 407 0

650122 193.0 196.0 3.0 0.06 634 0

650123 196.0 199.0 3.0 0.07 559 0

650124 199.0 202.0 3.0 0.04 332 0

650125 202.0 205.0 3.0 0.05 314 9

650126 205.0 208.0 3.0 0.05 292 7

650127 208.0 211.0 3.0 0.07 469 0

650128 211.0 214.0 3.0 0.06 439 18

650129 214.0 217.0 3.0 0.04 498 32

650130 217.0 220.0 3.0 0.06 452 12

650131 220.0 223.0 3.0 0.09 288 16

650132 223.0 226.0 3.0 0.06 640 0

650133 226.0 229.0 3.0 0.05 564 8

650134 229.0 232.0 3.0 0.06 463 6

650135 232.0 234.3 2.3 0.07 561 16

650136 234.3 235.8 1.5 0.05 171 20

650137 235.8 237.3 1.5 0.06 53 10

650138 237.3 238.8 1.5 0.06 216 15

650139 238.8 240.3 1.5 0.07 420 7

650140 240.3 241.8 1.5 0.01 111 6

650141 241.8 243.3 1.5 0.02 87 9

650142 243.3 244.8 1.5 0.03 68 24

650143 244.8 246.3 1.5 0.03 121 17

650144 246.3 247.8 1.5 0.04 235 15

650145 247.8 249.3 1.5 0.02 85 12

650146 249.3 250.8 1.5 0.02 165 12

650147 250.8 252.3 1.5 0.05 288 33

650148 252.3 253.8 1.5 0.02 47 26

650149 253.8 255.3 1.5 0.02 60 18

650150 255.3 256.8 1.5 0.02 17 8

650151 256.8 258.3 1.5 0.02 105 28

650152 258.3 259.8 1.5 0.02 183 11

650153 259.8 261.1 1.3 0.02 20 5

650154 261.1 264.0 2.9 0.15 307 0

650155 264.0 267.0 3.0 0.03 60 11

650156 267.0 270.0 3.0 0.04 396 7

650157 270.0 273.0 3.0 0.06 415 9

650158 273.0 276.0 3.0 0.04 339 18

650159 276.0 279.0 3.0 0.03 48 18

650160 279.0 282.0 3.0 0.03 100 8

650161 282.0 285.0 3.0 0.04 170 30

650162 285.0 288.0 3.0 0.05 365 15

650163 288.0 291.0 3.0 0.04 100 10

650164 291.0 294.0 3.0 0.04 117 6

650165 294.0 297.0 3.0 0.05 81 9

650166 297.0 300.0 3.0 0.03 145 9

650167 300.0 303.9 3.9 0.03 143 0

EL 1595    Hole GZC002 Assay Results

Hole and 

Sample 

Number

From         

(m)

To         

(m)

Interval         

(m)

Gold          

(g/t)

Silver          

(g/t)

Zinc         

(ppm)

Arsenic         

(ppm)

FDH002-1 15.45 16.8 1.35 0.05 0.0 97 57

FDH002-2 19.7 20.07 0.37 8.69 1.0 193 4110

FDH003-1 18.5 19.2 0.7 0.05 1.2 1850 54

FDH003-2 33 33.5 0.5 0.01 0.0 111 8

FDH003-3 35.9 37.1 1.2 0.70 2.5 1500 84

FDH003-4 37.1 37.8 0.7 0.41 2.9 994 160

FDH003-5 38.6 40.1 1.5 1.20 8.0 7830 4

FDH003-6 40.1 41.3 1.2 0.15 1.6 1870 5

FDH003-7 44.3 44.9 0.6 0.20 3.3 3830 6

FDH003-8 44.9 47.3 2.4 0.02 0.0 229 8

EL 1595    Holes FDH002 and FDH003 Assay Results

Hole ID

Northing Easting RL (m) (AMG) (MN)

FDH001 9,400,202 637,024 1,619 30 25 -40 22.9

FDH002 9,400,201 637,024 1,619 30 25 -60 23.6

FDH003 9,400,200 637,024 1,619 30 25 -80 47.1

93.6FNT Swit Kai Central Lower Zone (SUG002 Pad) Total Meters of Drilling

EL 1595 - BULAGO  DRILLING INFORMATION

Co-ordinates (AMG066) Azimuth ˚ Inclination 

(degrees)

End of Hole 

Depth (m)

Sample 

Number

From         

(m)

To         

(m)

Interval         

(m)

Gold          

(g/t)

Copper         

(ppm)

Moly         

(ppm)

650041 7.8 10.6 2.8 0.07 187 3

650042 10.6 13.0 2.4 0.16 1644 2

650043 13.0 16.0 3.0 0.07 417 4

650044 16.0 19.0 3.0 0.18 1027 13

650045 19.0 22.0 3.0 0.04 301 6

650046 22.0 25.0 3.0 0.10 424 3

650047 25.0 28.0 3.0 0.08 479 4

650048 28.0 31.0 3.0 0.22 335 2

650049 31.0 34.0 3.0 0.05 342 6

650050 34.0 37.0 3.0 0.05 393 7

650051 37.0 40.0 3.0 0.07 376 3

650052 40.0 43.0 3.0 0.06 170 6

650053 43.0 46.0 3.0 0.05 138 8

650054 46.0 49.0 3.0 0.06 287 5

650055 49.0 52.0 3.0 0.06 484 8

650056 52.0 55.0 3.0 0.05 368 8

650057 55.0 58.0 3.0 0.04 326 8

650058 58.0 61.0 3.0 0.07 499 24

650059 61.0 64.0 3.0 0.03 316 18

650060 64.0 67.0 3.0 0.02 343 10

650061 67.0 70.0 3.0 0.02 245 5

650062 70.0 73.0 3.0 0.03 249 8

650063 73.0 76.0 3.0 0.06 184 7

650064 76.0 79.0 3.0 0.10 528 15

650065 79.0 82.0 3.0 0.03 425 11

650066 82.0 85.0 3.0 0.20 165 12

650067 85.0 88.0 3.0 0.06 215 6

650068 88.0 91.0 3.0 0.12 144 3

650069 91.0 94.0 3.0 0.09 394 21

650070 94.0 97.0 3.0 0.07 132 7

650071 97.0 100.0 3.0 0.08 192 8

650072 100.0 103.0 3.0 0.17 340 6

650073 103.0 106.0 3.0 0.03 207 10

650074 106.0 109.0 3.0 0.06 316 18

650075 109.0 112.0 3.0 0.04 209 9

650076 112.0 115.0 3.0 0.06 220 23

650077 115.0 118.0 3.0 0.08 360 35

650078 118.0 121.0 3.0 0.03 161 10

650079 121.0 124.0 3.0 0.04 230 10

650080 124.0 127.0 3.0 0.02 218 10

650081 127.0 130.0 3.0 0.02 80 11

650082 130.0 133.0 3.0 0.04 254 20

650083 133.0 136.0 3.0 0.08 115 9

650084 136.0 139.0 3.0 0.03 198 6

650104 139.0 142.0 3.0 0.04 451 0

650105 142.0 145.0 3.0 0.01 201 6

650106 145.0 148.0 3.0 0.36 165 0

650107 148.0 151.0 3.0 0.02 179 0

650108 151.0 154.0 3.0 0.11 494 0

650109 154.0 157.0 3.0 0.03 442 9

650110 157.0 160.0 3.0 0.02 275 6

650111 160.0 163.0 3.0 0.02 208 8

650112 163.0 166.0 3.0 0.03 242 5

650113 166.0 169.0 3.0 0.04 255 5

650114 169.0 172.0 3.0 0.04 212 0

650115 172.0 175.0 3.0 0.03 268 0

650116 175.0 178.0 3.0 0.05 290 0

650117 178.0 181.0 3.0 0.04 407 8

650118 181.0 184.0 3.0 0.04 385 0

650119 184.0 187.0 3.0 0.04 514 0

650120 187.0 190.0 3.0 0.05 344 0

650121 190.0 193.0 3.0 0.05 407 0

650122 193.0 196.0 3.0 0.06 634 0

650123 196.0 199.0 3.0 0.07 559 0

650124 199.0 202.0 3.0 0.04 332 0

650125 202.0 205.0 3.0 0.05 314 9

650126 205.0 208.0 3.0 0.05 292 7

650127 208.0 211.0 3.0 0.07 469 0

650128 211.0 214.0 3.0 0.06 439 18

650129 214.0 217.0 3.0 0.04 498 32

650130 217.0 220.0 3.0 0.06 452 12

650131 220.0 223.0 3.0 0.09 288 16

650132 223.0 226.0 3.0 0.06 640 0

650133 226.0 229.0 3.0 0.05 564 8

650134 229.0 232.0 3.0 0.06 463 6

650135 232.0 234.3 2.3 0.07 561 16

650136 234.3 235.8 1.5 0.05 171 20

650137 235.8 237.3 1.5 0.06 53 10

650138 237.3 238.8 1.5 0.06 216 15

650139 238.8 240.3 1.5 0.07 420 7

650140 240.3 241.8 1.5 0.01 111 6

650141 241.8 243.3 1.5 0.02 87 9

650142 243.3 244.8 1.5 0.03 68 24

650143 244.8 246.3 1.5 0.03 121 17

650144 246.3 247.8 1.5 0.04 235 15

650145 247.8 249.3 1.5 0.02 85 12

650146 249.3 250.8 1.5 0.02 165 12

650147 250.8 252.3 1.5 0.05 288 33

650148 252.3 253.8 1.5 0.02 47 26

650149 253.8 255.3 1.5 0.02 60 18

650150 255.3 256.8 1.5 0.02 17 8

650151 256.8 258.3 1.5 0.02 105 28

650152 258.3 259.8 1.5 0.02 183 11

650153 259.8 261.1 1.3 0.02 20 5

650154 261.1 264.0 2.9 0.15 307 0

650155 264.0 267.0 3.0 0.03 60 11

650156 267.0 270.0 3.0 0.04 396 7

650157 270.0 273.0 3.0 0.06 415 9

650158 273.0 276.0 3.0 0.04 339 18

650159 276.0 279.0 3.0 0.03 48 18

650160 279.0 282.0 3.0 0.03 100 8

650161 282.0 285.0 3.0 0.04 170 30

650162 285.0 288.0 3.0 0.05 365 15

650163 288.0 291.0 3.0 0.04 100 10

650164 291.0 294.0 3.0 0.04 117 6

650165 294.0 297.0 3.0 0.05 81 9

650166 297.0 300.0 3.0 0.03 145 9

650167 300.0 303.9 3.9 0.03 143 0

EL 1595    Hole GZC002 Assay Results

Hole ID

Northing Easting RL (m) (AMG ˚) (MN ˚)

GCZ001  9399403N 0639382E 1,675 55 50 -50 88.2 Abandoned caving

GCZ002  9399403N 0639382E 1,675 55 50 -60 303.9 Cased, HQ  to 105.8m, NQ to EOH

Bulago Valley Pad P3 Drilling Information

Approx. Co-ordinates (AMG066) Azimuth ˚ Inclination 

(degrees)
Comments

End of 

Hole 

Depth (m)

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
RECONNAISSANCE GOLD EXPLORATION RESULTS 
Reconnaissance stream sampling to the west and northwest of Swit Kai Prospect (EL 1595 -Bulago) has 
demonstrated strong gold anomalies in panned concentrate and silt samples. This exploration has significantly 
increased the EL’s total gold anomalous drainage area and given us new areas to evaluate further for 
potentially economic mineral resources.  

The reconnaissance program proved there is gold but apparently no copper anomalies in the region W and NW 
of the Swit Kai Prospect. Some of these drainage anomalies are related to the western Swit Kai strike 
extensions, but others must represent different zones of gold mineralisation. Additional reconnaissance 
drainage sampling is required to track the gold anomalies to their sources. Recon is still required north of Swit 
Kai, in the drainages of the Sunguru Skarn Magnetic Anomaly and at all the skarn targets around the 
limestone/ intrusive/sediment contact. Frontier’s project portfolio still has many high-priority targets for 
evaluation. 

 Three possible long holes in the Bulago Valley were proposed, but due to the steep terrain, no suitable site 
could be immediately located in the vicinity of P1. As such, proposed hole P2 pad was surveyed and cut (with 
the rig to move to it), until it was deemed unstable and needed more clearing work. Pad P3 already existed and 
timing and logistics dictated we drill P3, which was only weakly mineralised.  

There are a minimum of 4 additional high priority, long holes proposed to test large-scale copper- gold targets 
in the Bulago Valley (P1 and P2), between them and Swit Kai (on the largest /strongest arsenic anomaly on the 
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grid) and the proposed Bulago River or gold Structure (south of Swit Kai).  

Seventeen Bulago panned concentrate samples are tabulated below with the assay and contained micrograms 
of gold within the concentrate. Another table lists the 17 panned concentrate samples with corresponding 12 
silt samples from the same sites. A total of 11 float rocks were collected and numbers 18 and 20 demonstrated 
weak gold, while other samples exhibited anomalous copper, silver, arsenic and zinc. Peak values for the 
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Sample 

Number

Contained 

Gold 
(Micrograms)

Gold Assay          

(g/t)

Sample 

Weight  

(grams)

SUN001 26.8 7.34 36.5

SUN003 1.2 0.38 31.8

SUN004 2.2 0.93 23.6

SUN005 382.4 71.64 53.4

SUN009 103.0 17.29 59.6

SUN011 23.8 9.60 24.8

SUN016 61.0 21.31 28.6

SUN023 2.7 0.34 80.4

SUN025 199.9 18.79 106.4

SUN028 2.1 0.29 74.1

SUN030 18.6 12.22 15.2

SUN032 0.1 0.02 56.3

SUN034 36.4 9.70 37.5

SUN036 2.9 0.61 47.9

SUN037 14.4 5.17 27.9

SUN038 0.0 0.01 23.7

SUN039 0.4 0.09 38.6

Sample 

Number

Gold          

(g/t)

Copper         

(ppm)

Arsenic         

(ppm)

Moly         

(ppm)

Silver          

(g/t)

Zinc          

(ppm)

SUN007 - 48 5 - - 23

SUN008 - 35 6 - - 49

SUN013 0.01 84 9 - - 22

SUN014 0.02 376 7 20 0.7 46

SUN015 0.02 148 8 - - 177
SUN018 0.11 101 8 - - 21

SUN019 0.06 32 63 - - 17

SUN020 0.14 367 12 - - 109

SUN021 0.05 151 - - - 84

SUN022 0.05 220 6 - - 76

SUN027 - - - - - 55

